3 to 12
months

$

1 to 5
years

$

Greater than
5 years

$
Total

$

Trade creditors and accrued expenses 12 676,478 2,029,627 158,905 — — 2,865,010

Deferred consideration 14 — — 1,911,680 — — 1,911,680

Interest bearing liabilities 15 — 1,000,000 1,000,000 7,000,000 — 9,000,000

676,478 3,029,627 3,070,585 7,000,000 — 13,776,690

2017
On demand

$

Less than
3 months

$

3 to 12
months

$

1 to 5
years

$

Greater than
5 years

$
Total

$

Trade creditors and accrued expenses 12 — 2,385,787 — — — 2,385,787

Deferred consideration 14 — — 387,990 — — 387,990

Interest bearing liabilities 15  — — — 11,000,000 — 11,000,000

— 2,385,787 387,990 11,000,000 — 13,773,777

Fair Value Measurement of Financial Instruments
The Group assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, deposit bonds, receivables, payables, deferred consideration
and interest bearing liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the nature and maturity of these instruments.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

 2018
 Impact on

Profit before tax
$

2017
Impact on

Profit before tax
$

Interest rate risk

Impact of a 100 basis point (“bp”) change in interest rate —100 bp 37,906 (64,221)

+100 bp (37,906) 64,221

Foreign currency risk

Impact of a 10% movement of exchange rate against Australian dollar —10% depreciation of AUD 519,191 373,499

+10% appreciation of AUD (519,191) (373,499)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate and foreign exchange sensitivity analysis are based on the currently
observable market environment.

The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk upon consolidation of its foreign currency denominated entities. The currency
impacted are primarily in United States dollar, Singapore dollar, Hong Kong dollar, Euro and Great British Pound. The impact on
the Group’s total comprehensive income is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. Movements in
foreign currency exchange rates will result in gain or loss in total comprehensive income as a result of the revaluation of